for pre-marketing activities associated with the possible commercialization of Fampridine-SR, if approved;

�
for research and development, including in connection with our preclinical studies related to our neuregulin, remyelinating
antibodies and chondroitinase programs; and

�
the remainder for general corporate purposes, which include the funding of working capital and capital expenditures.

   We may also use a portion of the net proceeds to acquire or invest in other businesses, products and technologies. Until we use net proceeds
for the above purposes, we intend to invest them in short-term, investment grade, interest-bearing securities.

S-12

Edgar Filing: ACORDA THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 424B5

15

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments and capitalization as of June 30, 2008 on an actual
basis and on an as adjusted basis to reflect our receipt of net proceeds of approximately $110.1 million from the sale of shares of common stock
in this offering, based on the public offering price of $28.50 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

As of June 30, 2008

Actual As adjusted
(in thousands) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments $ 149,010 $ 259,129
Current portion of notes payable

� �
Revenue interest liability 20,313 20,313
Put/call liability 413 413
Long-term convertible notes payable 6,804 6,804
Total debt

27,530 27,530
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, $.001 par value, 80,000,000 shares authorized;
32,813,251 shares issued and outstanding, actual; and 36,813,251 shares
issued and outstanding, as adjusted 33 37
Additional paid-in capital 417,544 527,659
Accumulated deficit (305,289) (305,289)
Other comprehensive loss 124 124
Total stockholders' equity

112,412 222,531
Total capitalization

$ 139,942 $ 250,061
   The table above excludes, as of June 30, 2008:

�
3,270,165 shares of common stock issuable, as of June 30, 2008 upon the exercise of outstanding options to purchase our
common stock, at a weighted average exercise price of $12.58 per share;

�
199,984 shares of unvested restricted stock outstanding as of June 30, 2008;

�
67,476 shares of common stock issuable upon the conversion of an outstanding convertible promissory note; and

�
1,269,208 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our stock option plans, including our 2006 Employee
Incentive Plan.

S-13

Edgar Filing: ACORDA THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 424B5

16

 DILUTION

   Our net tangible book value at June 30, 2008 was approximately $94.7 million, or $2.88 per share of common stock. Net tangible book
value per share is determined by dividing the net tangible book value, total tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding
shares of common stock at that date (excluding outstanding shares of unvested restricted stock). After taking into account the sale by us of
4,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $28.50 per share, and after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and our estimated offering expenses, the as adjusted net tangible book value at June 30, 2008 would have been
approximately $204.8 million, or $5.56 per share. Assuming the completion of this offering, there will be an immediate increase in net tangible
book value to existing stockholders of $2.68 per share and an immediate dilution to new investors of $22.94 per share. The following table
illustrates the per share dilution to new investors:

Offering price per share $ 28.50
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2008 $2.88
As adjusted increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new
investors $2.68

As adjusted net tangible book value per share, after offering
$ 5.56

Dilution per share to new investors
$ 22.94

   If the underwriter exercises its option to purchase 600,000 additional shares of our common stock, there will be an increase in the as
adjusted net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $3.04 per share and an immediate dilution in the as adjusted net tangible book value
to new investors of $22.58 per share.

 MARKET PRICE AND DIVIDENDS ON COMMON STOCK

   Our common stock has been listed on the Nasdaq Global Market under the symbol "ACOR" since our initial public offering on February 9,
2006.

S-14

Edgar Filing: ACORDA THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 424B5

17

   The table below provides, for the period indicated, the reported high and low sales prices for the common stock on the Nasdaq Global
Market.

High Low
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2008
Third Quarter through August 6, 2008 $35.65 $29.00
Second Quarter 33.70 17.74
First Quarter 28.14 17.03

High Low
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2007
Fourth Quarter $23.40 $16.84
Third Quarter $21.41 $15.80
Second Quarter $26.58 $16.69
First Quarter $25.88 $15.06

High Low
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2006
Fourth Quarter $20.60 $8.27
Third Quarter $11.90 $2.20
Second Quarter $ 5.50 $3.30
First Quarter $ 7.48 $5.10

   As of April 7, 2008, we had approximately 3,383 holders of record of our common stock. On August 6, 2008, the closing sale price of our
common stock as reported on the Nasdaq Global Market was $29.93 per share.

Dividend policy

   We have never declared or paid cash dividends on our common stock. We do not anticipate paying any cash dividends on our capital stock
in the foreseeable future. We currently intend to retain all available funds and any future earnings to fund the development and growth of our
business.

S-15

Edgar Filing: ACORDA THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 424B5

18

 UNDERWRITING